

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as
Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Civil Action No. 18-cv-10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
DAVID BODNER'S MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE: (1) OF
UNRELATED MATTERS THAT OCCURRED 17 TO 30 YEARS AGO; AND (2)
REGARDING CLAIMS DISMISSED AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Warren E. Gluck, Esq.
Martin Seidel, Esq.
Richard A. Bixter Jr., Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: 212-513-3200
Facsimile: 212-385-9010
Email: warren.gluck@hkllaw.com
martin.seidel@hkllaw.com
richard.bixter@hkllaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. There Is No Basis to Exclude Evidence of Bodner’s Prior Bad Acts from Any Facet of this Trial.....	3
A. Bodner’s Bad Acts are Relevant to this Trial and the Plaintiffs’ Case- in-Chief.....	3
B. Rule 609(b) Does Not Preclude Introduction of Bodner’s Conviction as Impeachment Evidence.....	6
C. Rule 608(b) Does Not Apply to the Criminal Conviction	8
D. The SEC and FDIC Bad Acts Should not be Excluded from This Trial	9
II. There Is No Basis to Exclude Evidence Concerning Transaction-Related Evidence Which Is Directly Related to the Overvaluation of PPVA.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. United States</i> , 808 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8
<i>Barron Partners, LP v. LAB123, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 667 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Zedner</i> , 401 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>rev'd on other grounds by Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	5
<i>Casmento v. Volmar Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-0944 (LJL), 2022 WL 1094529 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2022).....	7
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	6
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Malick v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 79 Fed. Appx. 563 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Montanez v. City of Syracuse</i> , No. 6:16-cv-00550, 2019 WL 4257134 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2019).....	7
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	5
<i>Sanders v. Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co., LLC</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6385(PKL), 2008 WL 4155635 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2008).....	7
<i>Trott v. Platinum Management (NY) LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-10936-JSR	1
<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , 14-cr-277 (DLI), 2016 WL 3647686 (E.D.N.Y July 1, 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4

United States v. Brown,
345 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....5

United States v. Calderon-Urbina,
756 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....8

United States v. Certified Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014).....4

United States v. Chervin,
No. 10-cr-918, 2013 WL 124270 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2013).....7

United States v. Estrada,
430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

United States v. Jackson,
792 Fed. Appx. 849 (2d Cir. 2019).....5

United States v. Myerson,
No. 1988 WL 108442 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1988).....8

United States v. Payton,
159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....7

United States v. Perez,
387 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2004).....4

United States v. Southland Corp.,
760 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1985).....4

United States v. White,
692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012).....4

United States v. Zedner,
401 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2015), *rev'd on other grounds by Zedner v. United States*, 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....5

Zinman v. Black & Decker (U.S.), Inc.,
983 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1993).....7

Statutes

Federal Deposit Insurance Act, (12 U.S.C. § 1829).....2

Investment Advisers Act of 19403

Regulation 13D and the Exchange Act.....2

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 4014, 5, 9, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 4024
Fed. R. Evid. 4036
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b).....8
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b)(1).....8
Fed. R. Evid. 6098
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2)6
Fed. R. Evid. 609(b)(1).....6, 8
